

No. 12-15548-GG

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SANDRA SLATER,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

– v. –

U.S. STEEL CORP.,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Alabama
Docket No. 2:09-cv-01732-KOB

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY ITS ATTORNEY
J. ERIK HEATH, ESQ.
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 391-2391

October 24, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. Judicial Estoppel Has Become A “Get Out Of Jail Free” Card For Savvy Defendants5

 A. Under This Circuit’s *Burnes* Precedent, Judicial Estoppel Has Abandoned Its Purpose5

 B. The *Burnes* Doctrine Was Expanded To Defeat Postpetition Claims Of Chapter 13 Debtors Who Violated No Duties7

II. Rather Than Protect The Bankruptcy Court, The Current State Of Judicial Estoppel Interferes With The Bankruptcy Process 14

 A. The Doctrine Undermines The Discretion Of The Bankruptcy Court..... 14

 B. Judicial Estoppel Cases Have Rewritten Bankruptcy Procedure ... 16

III. Remedies Exist To Fight Bankruptcy Fraud Outside Of Judicial Estoppel..... 18

 A. Judicial Estoppel Is Intended To Prevent Inconsistent Court Decisions, Not Dishonesty 18

 B. The More Appropriate Analysis In These Cases Is Standing20

C. There Are Already Remedies Outside Of Judicial Estoppel That Punish Dishonest Debtors	22
IV. If Judicial Estoppel Survives In This Context, It Should Be Tempered To Avoid Its Harshest Effects.....	23
A. An Inconsistent Statement Should Not Be Inferred From Silence Absent A Clear And Certain Disclosure Requirement	24
B. Ultimate Acceptance By The Bankruptcy Court Of The Inconsistency Should Be A Requirement For Judicial Estoppel ...	25
C. A Debtor’s Intent To Make A Mockery Of The Judicial System Should Not Be Inferred As A Matter Of Law.....	27
D. At A Minimum, Judicial Estoppel Should Not Prevent A Chapter 7 Trustee With Standing To Pursue The Debtor’s Legal Claims From Doing So.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ah Quin v. Cty. of Kauai DOT,
733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013) 18, 23, 26, 28

Ajaka v. BrooksAmerica Mortg. Corp.,
453 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006) 28

Apex Oil Co. v. Sparks (In re Apex Oil Co.),
406 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2005) 16

In re Barger,
2002 Bankr. LEXIS 924 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. Jun. 18, 2002) 16, 27

Barger v. City of Cartersville,
348 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003) passim

Batten v. Cardwell (In re Batten),
351 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006).....9

Brown v. Gore,
742 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2014) 10, 11

Brown v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,
2015 WL 3448614 (S.D. Ga. May 20, 2015) 13

Browning v. Levy,
283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002) 28

Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.,
291 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002) passim

Cable v. Ivy Tech State College,
200 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999) 21

Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Rebhan,
842 F.2d 1257 (11th Cir. 1988) 25

Clark v. Perino,
235 Ga. App. 444 (1998) 26

Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Systems,
526 U.S. 795 (1999)..... 19

Copeland v. Birmingham Nursing & Rehab. Ctr., LLC,
2015 WL 4068647 (N.D. Ala. July 1, 2015) 13

Copeland v. Hussmann Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (E.D. Mo. 2006) 27

Crosby v. Monroe County,
394 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2004) 21

Cusano v. Klein,
264 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2001) 8, 10

D’Antignac v. Deere & Co.,
 604 F. App’x 875 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 13

In re Hall,
 442 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2010) 11

Hamilton v. Lanning,
 560 U.S. 505 (2010)..... 11

Harris v. Viegelahn,
 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....1

Hollytex Carpet Mills v. Tedford,
 691 F.2d 392 (8th Cir. 1982) 11

Johnson, Blakely, Pope, Bokor, Ruppel & Burns, P.A. v. Alvarez (In re Alvarez),
 224 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2000) 21

Law v. Siegel,
 124 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)..... 22

In re McAllister,
 510 B.R. 409 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2014) 11

New Hampshire v. Maine,
 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... passim

Olick v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
 145 F.3d 513 (2d Cir. 1998) 21

Parker v. Wendy’s Int’l, Inc.,
 365 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2004) 20, 21, 29

Reed v. City of Arlington,
 650 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2011) 22, 29

Robinson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 595 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2010) 13, 17, 24, 25

Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.,
 81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996) 28

Schwab v. Reilly,
 560 U.S. 770 (2010).....1

Seymour v. Collins,
 2015 IL 118432 (Ill. 2015) 28

In re Shondel,
 950 F.2d 1301 (7th Cir. 1991) 17

Slater v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 820 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2016), passim

Smith v. Rockett,
 522 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2008) 21

Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.,
 447 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2006) 26, 28

In re Tyson Foods,
 732 F. Supp. 2d. 1363 (M.D. Ga. 2010)..... 13

In re Valone,
 784 F.3d 1398 (11th Cir. 2015) 11

Vasquez v. Adair,
 253 B.R. 85 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000) 9, 10

Waldron v. Brown (In re Waldron),
 536 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2008) 8, 13

Whaley v. Tennyson,
 611 F.3d 873 (11th Cir. 2010)1

In re Woodson,
 839 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 103(a)9

11 U.S.C. § 103(i)9

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) 23

11 U.S.C. § 350(b) 16

11 U.S.C. § 521(f)..... 9, 12

11 U.S.C. § 5419

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)..... 20, 21

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5)..... 8, 9, 11

11 U.S.C. § 554 21

11 U.S.C. § 554(a)-(d) 21

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 707(a)(1)..... 21

11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2)-(6)..... 22

11 U.S.C. § 13069

11 U.S.C. § 1306(b) 21

11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 1322(d) 10

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 1325(d) 11

18 U.S.C. § 152(1) 22

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(h). 8, 9

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1009(a) 16

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5010 16

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(c) 23

Other Authorities

8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1306.01 at 1306-3 (16th ed.)..... 12
Hon. James D. Walker, Jr., and Amber Nickell, *Judicial Estoppel and the Eleventh
Circuit Consumer Bankruptcy Debtor*,
56 Mercer L. Rev. 1115, 1128 (2005) 23, 27
18B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal
Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction* § 4477 (2d ed. 2002)..... 19
